SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER CLXXXIV.

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE CERTAIN BONDS IN [OF] THE TOWN OF MARINE, WASHINGTON COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That, whereas, at the annual town meeting held in the town of Marine, on the twelfth day of March, A. D. 1872, by the qualified electors thereof, it was voted to issue bonds, payable in ten years, for the purpose of building a stone town house, to cost two thousand dollars, and to levy a tax of two mills on the dollar for [of] the real estate taxable property of the town to meet said bonds the interest thereon, at maturity and said acts are hereby legalized and made valid, and said tax shall be due and collectable the same as other town taxes.

SEC. 2. That it shall be the duty of the county treasurer, or such other person as may by law be authorized to collect town taxes, to collect said tax at the same time and in the same manner that other town taxes are collected.

SEC. 3. That the funds arising from said tax shall be applied by the supervisors of said town in payment of said bonds and the interest thereon, and for no other purpose, until the same are paid in full. Upon such payment, the surplus or remainder of said funds, if any, may be used by the town board in defraying the current expenses of the town, or for such other purpose as the town at an annual meeting, or any special meeting called for that purpose, may direct.

SEC. 4. That this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 3, 1873.

CHAPTER CLXXXV.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS TO ISSUE BONDS FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF SAINT ANTHONY FALLS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the city council of the city of Minneapolis be and the same is hereby authorized to issue the bonds of the said city to the amount of fifty thousand dollars, drawing interest at eight per cent. per annum, to be sold at not less than par value, the proceeds thereof to be used in the improvement of the falls of Saint Anthony, under the direction of the city council of the city of Minneapolts.

SEC. 2. Before said bonds shall be issued by the city council the question shall be submitted to the legal voters of the city of Minneapolis whether said bonds shall be issued or not, and if a majority of the voters voting at the election provided for in section three of this act shall vote in favor of the issue of said bonds, then the said city council shall issue the same; but if the majority of said voters voting at such election shall vote against the issuing of the same, then they shall not be issued.

SEC. 3. The election on said issue of bonds shall be held on the twenty-sixth day of February, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy three, in the respective wards of said city, at the usual places of holding polls therein, or in such other place or places as may be provided for holding said polls, and shall be conducted, as near as may be, in all respects in the usual manner of holding city elections as provided by statute. But the poll lists used at the last elections shall be used by the judges in determining the qualifications of voters, subject to correction on the morning of election, and it shall not be necessary to post or prepare new poll lists.

SEC. 4. The voters at said election in favor of issuing such bonds shall vote a ballot written or printed, or partly written and partly printed having thereon the words "Issue of bonds to aid in improving the falls of St. Anthony—yes," and the voters opposed to the issuing of such bonds shall vote a ballot written or printed, or partly written and partly printed, having thereon the words, "Issue of bonds to aid in improving the falls of St. Anthony—no." And the said votes shall be counted, returned and canvassed in the same manner as the votes of the city officers in said city.

SEC. 5. If the issue of said bonds is authorized by the vote aforesaid, the city council of the city of Minneapolis shall make provision by the lovying of taxes, for the payment of the said bonds and interest, as they shall mature.

SEC. 6. The said bonds shall be made payable in the city of New York, in not less than ten, nor more than thirty years after the date thereof, with interest coupons attached providing for the semi-annual payment of interest at eight per cent. per annum. SEC. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and afterits passage.

Approved February 24, 1873.

CHAPTER CLXXXVI.

AN ACT TO ESTABLISH AND LOCATE THE COUNTY SEAT OF MURRAY COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the county seat of Murray county is hereby established and located on the northeast one-fourth of the southeast one-fourth of section seventeen, town one hundred and seven, range forty, in the said county of Murray. SEC. 2. No county buildings shall be erected, or site therefor

SEC. 2. No county buildings shall be erected, or site therefor purchased, for the period of one year from and after the passage of this act.

SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and afterits passage.

Approved February 24, 1873.

CHAPTER CLXXXVII.

AN ACT TO REMOVE THE COUNTY SEAT OF MURRAY COUNTY, FROM THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION NUMBER SEVENTEEN, TOWN NUMBER ONE HUNDRED AND SEVEN, RANGE NUMBER FORTY. TO THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION NUMBER THIRTY-FOUR, TOWN NUMBER ONE HUNDRED AND SEVEN, RANGE NUMBER FORTY-ONE, IN SAID COUNTY.